The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents.

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

### 1.4 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

Name of Firm:	Central Contra	acting, Inc.	
Address:	515 6th Avenu	e	
City/ State/ Zip	St. Albans,	WV 25177	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO
Phone No.	(304) 722-4	939	_
Fax No.	(304) 722-2	028	_
Ву:	Paul D. Turner	<u> </u>	
Signature:	forth)	(In colored Ink)	
Signed and Sealed t	his 19th day of	February , 2011	
			02/19/14 12:37:08PM West Virginia Purchasing Division
		(Seal)	
1.5 CONTRACTO	R'S LICENSE		
West Virginia Contr	ractor's License No.	WV006681 - Exp.	9/27/2014

PROPOSAL FORM PF - 2

# **Proposal Form**

West Virginia Army National Guard Coonskin Park Maintenance Facility

1.1	NAME OF BIDDER	: Central Contracting, Inc.
A.	Documents and also affecting the project	reinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the sum of:
1.2	BASE BID	
A.	Total Project Cost: (	In words and numbers)
Nine	hundred thirty-s	even thousand, three hundred dollars and
zero	cents	(\$ <sup>937</sup> ,300.00
(In shall	the event of a difference l govern.)	e between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount
1.3	UNIT PRICES	
equipm	ent or services or a por	a amount stated in the Bid as a price per unit of measurement for materials, tion of the work as described in the Bidding Documents. Unit Prices shall ion of any change orders subsequently requested for the awarded contract"
N	UMBER	DESCRIPTION
Un	it Price No. 1:	Removal of unsatisfactory soil and replacement with satisfactory soil material \$_32.80 Per Cubic Yard
Uni	it Price No. 2:	Rock excavation and replacement with satisfactory soil material.  \$\frac{135.00}{Per Square Foot}  Per Cubic Yard

PROPOSAL FORM PF - 1

# 1.6 ADDENDA

A. The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings, Specification and Bidding Documents. The cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the prices quoted.

Addendum No.	, Dated	1/6/2014
Addendum No.	, Dated	1/24/2014
Addendum No.	, Dated	2/3/2014
Addendum No.	, Dated	2/10/2014
Addendum No.	, Dated	
Addendum No.	, Dated	******

END OF PROPOSAL FORM

PROPOSAL FORM PF - 3

Sev. August 2012



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Paul Turner , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
<ol> <li>I am an employee ofCentral Contracting, Inc; and,;</li> <li>(Company Name)</li> </ol>
2. I do hereby attest that _Central Contracting, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Jafo On
Title: Manager, Building Division
Company Name: _Central Contracting, Inc.
Date: February 19, 2014
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this
Notary Public, State of West Virginia Janette C. Peggs 210 5th Ave St. Albans, WV 25177 My Commission Expires March 13, 2019
NATH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE APPENDIX THE LID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE APPENDIX WITH THE

# **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Central Contr	acting,	Inc.	
(Company)			
Jul 50	2		
(Authorized Signatu	re)		
Paul Turner,	Manager,	Building	Division
(Representative Nan	ne, Title)		
304-722-4939		304-722-2	028
(Phone Number)	(	Fax Number)	
February 19,	2014		
(Date)	MONTH NAME OF		

RFQ No. DEFK14021

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Witness the following signature: Vendor's Name: Central Contracting, Inc. Authorized Signature Date: 2/19/2014 State of West Virginia County of Kanawha to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19thay of February , 20 14. My Commission expires March 13 , 20 19. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/0)/2012)

Notary Public, State of West Virginia
Janette C. Peggs
210 5th Ave
St. Albans, WV 25177
My Commission Expires March 13, 2019

Agency	<b>WV</b> Army	National	Guard
	O# 1356		

## **BID BOND**

KI	NOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we,	the undersigned, (	Central Contrac	cting, Inc.
of	St. Albans	WV	, as F	rincipal, and Trav	velers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	Hartford ,	СТ	_, a corporation o	rganized and exis	sting under the laws of the State of
CT	with its principal of	fice in the City of	Hartford	_, as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vir	ginia, as Obligee, in the po	enal sum of Five Perce	nt of Amount Bid	(\$	5% ) for the payment of which,
well and tru	uly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, adn	ninistrators, exec	utors, successors and assigns.
TI	ne Condition of the above	obligation is such that wh	nereas the Principa	I has submitted t	to the Purchasing Section of the
Departmen	t of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attach	ed hereto and mad	de a part hereof,	to enter into a contract in writing for
Construc	tion of 6,000 SF Pre-E	ngineered Metal Facil	ity for use as Sto	orage/Maintena	ance Building. Coonskin Park,
Kanawha	a County				
	_				
	OW THEREFORE,				
	) If said bid shall be reject ) If said bid shall be acce		all enter into a cor	tract in accordan	nce with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and	shall furnish any other box	nds and insurance requir	ed by the bid or pr	oposal, and shall	in all other respects perform the
					rwise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	penal amount of this oblig		io nability of the oc		
Th way impair	ne Surety, for the value rec ed or affected by any exter	eived, hereby stipulates :eived, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the	e obligations of s nav accept such	said Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby
	e of any such extension.			,	,,
161	WITHER WILEDEOF D	ringinal and Purch, hour	haravala and their	banda and again	and such of them as are perpendicus
	ed their corporate seals to	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			, and such of them as are corporations
	day ofFebruary		inese presents to t	be signed by their	proper officers, this
	day of				
Principal C	orporate Seal			Central Contra	acting, Inc.
,	orporato ocur				(Name of Principal)
				Ву	2 ble
					(Must be President or
				1/	Vice Presidenty
				Vice	V rear down
					(Title)
Surety Corp	porate Seal			Travelers Casua	alty and Surety Company of America
					(Name of Surety)
				1/	11/1/1/1/
				By: I mal	on his Dendotte
				Kimberly S. Burdette, Lic	ensed Wy Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
					U

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227002

Certificate No. 005592855

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, Christopher A. Michel, and Kimberly S. Burdette

of the City of	Charleston		, State o		Virginia			l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings ob	ligatory in the na		lf of the Compar	nies in their busines	s of guaranteeing	the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteein	onal undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS W		companies have cause , 2013 .	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and the	neir corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	8th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance ( anty Insurance U Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Trav Trav	elers Casualty an	arance Company d Surety Compar d Surety Compar and Guaranty C	ny of America
CASUA COPORTAL 1982 COPORTAL C	1977 S	INCORPORATED OF THE PARTY OF TH	THE G	SEALS	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD, CONN.	STEND SURFICE ON STATE OF STAT	INCORPORATED STANDS
State of Connecti City of Hartford					Ву:	Nobert L. Rane	y, Senior Vice Preside	ent
On this the 8th day of August , 2013 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.								
		et my hand and offic day of June, 2016.	ial seal.	TETRE E	***************************************	Man	is C. J.	theoult ary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.